

20-2725

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DARK STORM INDUSTRIES LLC, BRIAN DOHERTY, KEVIN SCHMUCKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
New York, EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, ELIZABETH RUTH
FINE, ESQ,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER
*Assistant Solicitor General
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2017
dustin.brockner@ag.ny.gov
March 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The State’s Initial Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	3
B. Dark Storm’s Temporary Closure and this Lawsuit.....	6
C. The State’s Phased Reopening and the Lifting of the Challenged Restriction.....	8
D. The Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	10
E. The District Court Decision.....	13
F. Subsequent Developments.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
POINT I	
THIS APPEAL IS MOOT BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED RESTRICTION IS NO LONGER IN EFFECT AND THE “VOLUNTARY CESSATION” EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY.....	23

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE
CHALLENGED RESTRICTION DID NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND
AMENDMENT 29

A. The challenged restriction is subject to intermediate
scrutiny at most. 30

1. The challenged restriction did not impose a
substantial burden on plaintiffs’ Second
Amendment rights. 31

2. Plaintiffs waived their arguments for the application
of strict scrutiny and, in any event, these arguments
are meritless..... 35

B. The challenged restriction passes intermediate scrutiny
because it was substantially related to curbing the
spread of COVID-19. 41

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Altman v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	21
<i>Brandy v. Villanueva</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2874, 2020 WL 3628709 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2020)	34
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	30, 31, 40
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Invista B.V.</i> , 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	39
<i>Fuller v. Bd. of Immigr. Appeals</i> , 702 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Gachette v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 804 F. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Garcia v. Hartford Police Dep’t</i> , 706 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Hansen v. Watkins Glen Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F. App’x 709 (2d Cir. 2020)	8n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

CASES (Cont'd)	PAGE(S)
<i>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Hayes v. Dahlke</i> , 976 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	21, 37
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	35, 43
<i>Juzumas v. Nassau Cty.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	38n
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	39, 44
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	31, 36, 38
<i>Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park, New York</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Leonard v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 598 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie Cty. v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir 2020.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1151 (U.S. Feb. 9, 2021)	31, 40, 41
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. State of Conn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	26, 29
<i>McDougall v. Cty. of Ventura</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 6532871 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-56220 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

CASES (Cont'd)	PAGE(S)
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	27
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	39, 42
<i>Sczepanski v. Saul</i> , 946 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Sze v. I.N.S.</i> , 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>United States v. Housepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

CASES (Cont'd)	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018)	29, 30
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	12n
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	12n
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 923(d)(1)	10n
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
56(a).....	21
 NEW YORK STATE STATUTES	
Economic Development Law	
§ 10	6n
Penal Law	
§ 400.00(8).....	10n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

EXECUTIVE ORDERS **PAGE(S)**

N.Y. Executive Order

202..... 3

202.6..... 6, 7

202.8..... *passim*

202.31 9

202.34 9

202.68..... 16, 17

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Ronald Bailey,
Vaccines Are 100% Effective at Preventing COVID-19 Hospitalizations and Deaths, Reason (Feb. 23, 2021),
<https://reason.com/2021/02/23/vaccines-are-100-effective-at-preventing-covid-19-hospitalizations-and-deaths/>..... 20n

Briana Bonfiglio,
Covid-19 Yellow Zone Restrictions Lifted in Four Long Island Communities, Long Island Press (Jan. 27, 2021),
<https://www.longislandpress.com/2021/01/27/covid-19-yellow-zone-restrictions-lifted-in-four-long-island-communities/> 18n

Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo,
Amid Ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic, Governor Cuomo Calls On U.S. Senate to Pass a Coronavirus Relief Bill That Helps All Americans (May 27, 2020),
<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-calls-us-senate-pass-coronavirus-relief-bill>..... 9n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)	PAGE(S)
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Deployment of 1,000-Bed Hospital Ship “USNS Comfort” to New York Harbor</i> (Mar. 18, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jnEdL8lj-hM	5n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces New York City Cleared by Global Health Experts to Enter Phase Four of Reopening Monday, July 20th</i> (July 17, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-city-cleared-global-health-experts-enter-phase-four-reopening	15n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces New York’s COVID-19 Positivity Rate Has Declined for 23 Straight Days</i> (Jan. 31, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-yorks-covid-19-positivity-rate-has-declined-23-straight-days	19n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces New York Exceeds 200,000 Doses Administered over 24 Hours for the First Time</i> (Mar. 25, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-exceeds-200000-doses-administered-over-24-hours-first-time	20n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Updated COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Focus Zones</i> (Nov. 9, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-updated-covid-19-micro-cluster-focus-zones-0	18n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)	PAGE(S)
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Updated COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Focus Zones</i> (Nov. 23, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-updated-covid-19-micro-cluster-focus-zones-4	18n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Updated Zone Metrics, Hospital Directives and Business Guidelines</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-updated-zone-metrics-hospital-directives-and-business-guidelines	18n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces 10 Additional State-Run Mass Vaccination Sites to Open in Coming Weeks</i> (Mar. 9, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-10-additional-state-run-mass-vaccination-sites-open-coming-weeks	20n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Jan. 11, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-updates-new-yorkers-states-progress-during-covid-19-pandemic-101	16n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State Vaccination Program</i> (Jan. 31, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-updates-new-yorkers-state-vaccination-program-6	19n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)	PAGE(S)
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State Vaccination Program</i> (Jan. 31, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-updates-new-yorkers-state-vaccination-program-6	19n
Gov. Andrew Cuomo, <i>Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Announces New Cluster Action Initiative</i> (Oct. 6, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-cuomo-announces-new-cluster-action-initiative	17n, 18n
Empire State Development, <i>Essential Business Guidance Related to Determining Whether a Business Enterprise Is Subject to a Workforce Reduction Under Executive Order 202.68</i> (last updated Dec. 15, 2020), https://esd.ny.gov/ny-cluster-action-initiative-guidance	18n
Johnson & Johnson, <i>Johnson & Johnson COVID-19 Vaccine Authorized by U.S. FDA For Emergency Use First Single-Shot Vaccine in Fight Against Global Pandemic</i> (Feb. 27, 2021), https://www.jnj.com/johnson-johnson-covid-19-vaccine-authorized-by-u-s-fda-for-emergency-usefirst-single-shot-vaccine-in-fight-against-global-pandemic	19n
New York State Department of Health, <i>New York State COVID-19 Vaccine Tracker: Vaccination Progress to Date</i> , https://covid19vaccine.health.ny.gov/covid-19-vaccine-tracker	20n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont’d)

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES (Cont’d)	PAGE(S)
New York State Department of Health, <i>Daily Totals: Persons Tested and Persons Tested Positive,</i> https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/views/NYS-COVID19-Tracker/NYSDOHCOVID-19Tracker-DailyTracker?%3Aembed=yes&%3Atoolbar=no&%3Atabs=n#/views/NYS%2dCOVID19%2dTracker/NYSDOHCOVID%2d19Tracker%2dDailyTracker	16n
State of New York, <i>Daily Hospitalization Summary By Region: All Regions,</i> https://forward.ny.gov/daily-hospitalization-summary-region	16n
State of New York, <i>New York Forward: Phase Four Industries,</i> https://forward.ny.gov/phase-four-industries	15n
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Interim Estimates of Vaccine Effectiveness of BNT162b2 and mRNA-1273 COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among Health Care Personnel, First Responders, and Other Essential and Frontline Workers (Mar. 29, 2021),</i> https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7013e3.htm?s_cid=mm7013e3_w	20n
John Fabian Witt, <i>American Contagions: Epidemics and the Law from Smallpox to COVID-19 (2020)</i>	33
